RESOLUTION 2022-106

RESOLUTION OF THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY,
IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT FOR TRUCK
MOUNTED COMBINATION SEWER CLEANER
BE IT RESOLVED this 19" day of December 2022, by the Board Members of the
Bordentown Sewerage Authority, in the County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that the

following Contract Change Order, which has been recommended for approval by the

Authority’s Executive Director, be and the same is hereby approved and authorized:

CONTRACT NAME: Truck Mounted Combination Sewer Cleaner
CONTRACT NUMBER: 2021-C15

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

CONTRACTOR: Golden Equipment Co., Inc.

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $444,500.00

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $25,324.00

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER: Product was bid and awarded August 16,

2021. The bid truck and chassis were
delayed due to national vehicle shortages.
The raw material costs of steel and
aluminum to the manufacturer have
increased since the bid date.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Jr., Chairman

Attest:

Arieka Mifler, Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of The
Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department
of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.),

that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT: Truck Mounted Combination Sewer Cleaner
CONTRACT NUMBER: 2021-C15

CONTRACTOR: Golden Equipment Co., Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $469,824.00 (including change order)
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM: 02-004-7302

| certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one

pending contract.

gl ) oo

Date Elizabelfh J. Kwelty
Certifying Finance Officer




Special situations (check all that apply):

A) The Authority is operating under a temporary budget and:

1.

the full cost of the contract is certified against the temporary budget; or

2. only the pro rata amount of the contract is charged against the
temporary budget and the contract contains a clause making its
continuation past the date subject to a further appropriation of sufficient
funds.

B.) This contract is an open-ended contract for goods at a unit price up to a

maximum amount and:

1. the full maximum amount permitted by the contract is being certified; or
2. the amount of the purchase shall be certified at the time that such goods
are ordered by attaching the certificate of availability to the file copy of
the purchase order.
C) This 12-month contract does not coincide with the fiscal year and:
1. the full cost of the contract is hereby certified against the budget of the
year in which the contract is awarded; or
2. the amounts for which liability is to be incurred is hereby certified
against the two respective budgets at this time.
x D) This is a multi-year contract and:
X 1. this contract is for construction and related services and the full amount
of the contract is hereby certified to the current budget; or
2. this is not a construction contract, and the availability of funds will be
certified to the respective budgets at the time that the goods or services
are ordered.
12/19/22 {,QU‘?(M /)/ W
Date Elizabggh J. Kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer



SEWER EQUIPMENT

1590 Dutch Road | Dixon [ IL | 61021
T: 815.835.5566 | F: 815.284.5600

E: sales@sewerequipment.com

W: www.sewerequipment.com

December 15, 2022

To whom it may concern:

The Market Adjustment is a surcharge that Sewer Equipment is adding retrospectively due to
inflation and supply chain issues that are impacting our vendors. Due to inflation and supply
chain shortages, some of our vendors have had to raise prices some as high as 20%. Sewer
Equipment had no choice but to add a surcharge in an attempt to reduce the impact on our
business and the business of our dealer partners.

Sewer Equipment has implemented a surcharge on all 900-ECO combination sewer cleaners.
The impact to Bordentown, NJ on the 900-ECO that is currently on order amounts to an
additional $25,324.00.

We appreciate your business and value our long-standing partnership.

Best regards,

Bob Fausto
East Coast Regional Sales Manager

K
* Y &
SEWER EQUIPMENT @m
0. of AMERICA
o %mc wrregs,.,  [GCAFPELLOTIO  ROCK RENTAL



